## **Hooksett School Board**

Chair's Report April, 2023



## **2023 Hooksett School District Election Summary**

The Hooksett town election was delayed to March 28, 2023 given a winter storm on March 14. 877 Hooksett voters came to the polls in-person or voted via absentee ballot. Thank you, voters, for making your voice heard! Thanks also to the many volunteers, elected officials, and staff members who ensured the election ran smoothly.

#### School ballot results:

- 1. School district officers
  - a. Ms. Godbout, Mr. Goertel, and Mr. Sullivan were reelected as School Board Members
  - b. Ms. Moynihan was written in as School District Moderator
  - c. Ms. DeCampo was elected as School District Clerk
  - d. Mr. Koltyarski was written in as School District Treasurer
- 2. The proposed \$38,442,000 school district operating budget was approved.
- 3. The \$1.3 million three-year contract with Hooksett Education Association (HEA) was approved.
- 4. The \$345,000 modification to the third year of the contract with the Hooksett Education Support Professionals Association (HESPA) was approved.
- 5. The \$75,000 Building Maintenance Expendable Trust Fund contribution was approved, from fund balance.
- 6. The \$100,000 Special Education Expendable Trust Fund contribution was approved, from fund balance.
- 7. The \$75,000 Technology Expendable Trust Fund contribution was approved.

All the fiscal warrant articles were approved, which will provide support for the district's mission in the upcoming school year given the headwinds of increasing expenses in several areas.

## **Hooksett School Board**

**Chair's Report** 

p. 2



# Shrek The Musical Jr. at David R. Cawley Middle School



This year's big musical production at Cawley Middle School was an adaptation of the 2001 movie, Shrek. Congratulations to the many students who were performers or helped in supporting roles, and to the many staff who guided the large endeavor. Volunteers from Scout Troop 603 also assisted during the Friday performance night.

The production marked the first appearance of a new mascot for Cawley Middle School, yet to be named, which was provided by Hooksett PTA.



#### **Stay in Touch Online**

You can find the School Board online at:

https://hooksettschoolboard.sau15.net https://facebook.com/hooksett.school.board/

Respectfully submitted,

Caye

Wayne Goertel

**Hooksett School Board Chair** 

The mission of the Hooksett School District is to develop a community of learners who are intellectually curious, resourceful, and respectful of self and others. Academic achievement, through constantly improving standards, is the District's highest priority.